District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

Form C-141 Revised April 3, 2017

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

			Kele	ease Notific	ation	and Co	rrective A	ction	l					
						OPERA	ГOR		Initia	al Report		Final Report		
Name of Co	mpany BP	America Produc	tion Compa	ny	(Contact Erin (Garifalos							
Address 200	Energy Cour	t, Farmington, N	M 87401			Telephone N	No. (832) 609-7048							
Facility Nan	ne FLORAN	CE H 037]	Facility Typ	e: Natural Gas Wel	I						
Surface Own	ner · Federa			Mineral C	wner · F	ederal			API No	.3004560189				
Surface OW	ilei . i edela								711710	,0001000100				
						OF REI								
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Range	Feet from the		South Line	Feet from the		West Line	County	on	luon		
Н	06	30N	08W	1,650	Nor	th	990	Eas	st	0	an	Juan		
			Latitud	_e 36.842885	Lo	ngitude1	07.711479	NAD	83					
				NAT	URE	OF RELI	EASE							
Type of Relea	ase:: none)					Release:: unkno			Recovered::				
Source of Rel	lease: belo	w grade ta	nk - 21	obl			lour of Occurrence	e:		Hour of Disc	covery:			
Was Immedia						n/a If YES, To	Whom?		n/a					
was illinicula	ile ivolice (Yes	No Not Re	quired	11 125, 10	whom:							
By Whom?						Date and H	lour							
Was a Watero	course Read	ched?				If YES, Vo	lume Impacting t	he Wate	ercourse.					
	Yes No a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*													
If a Watercou	Watercourse was Impacted Describe Fully *													
	OIL CONS. DIV DIST. 3													
									DE	C 0 0 20	117			
									שנו	EC 2 2 20	111			
Describe Cau	se of Probl	em and Reme	dial Action	Jamping			BGT was done duri							
							I 3 point composite : ing. Soil analysis re							
					this locati		m; therefor no furthe							
Describe Asset	A CC - 4 - 1	1 Cl	A -4' T-1		•									
Describe Area	a Affected	and Cleanup A	Action Tak	Following	g the	spill and	release guid	deline	s, no fu	rther acti	ion re	quired.		
					_	•	is determine							
						,,								
I hereby certi	fy that the i	nformation gi	ven above	is true and compl	ete to th	e hest of my	knowledge and 11	ndersta	nd that nurs	uant to NM(OCD rul	les and		
				d/or file certain re										
public health	or the envi	ronment. The	acceptanc	e of a C-141 repo	rt by the	NMOCD m	arked as "Final Re	eport" d	loes not reli	eve the opera	ator of l	iability		
				investigate and retance of a C-141										
federal, state,				tance of a C-141	report de	bes not renev	e the operator or i	respons	ibility for Co	omphance w	illi aliy	omer		
							OIL CON	SERV	ATION	DIVISIO	N			
2	Tin a	Wilhald	24											
Signature:	00.10	wiffall					F	C	/ (
Printed Name	Frin C	arifalos			A	Approved by	Environmental S ₁	pecialis			-			
							0 1	-	-		_			
Title: Field	I Envir	onmenta	al Cool	dinator	A	Approval Dat	e: \	201	Expiration I	Date:				
E-mail Addre							10/0							
E-mail Addre	SS: OTHER	garnaios	o bp.	50111	(Conditions of	Approval:			Attached				
Date: Novem	ber 27 20	17	Phone:	(832) 609-7048										
Attach Addit	ional Shee	ets If Necess	ary		P	MM	17355	112	200	31				
					,	MANA	1100	ノし	200					

17

CLIENT: BP		G ENGINEERIN 7, BLOOMFIELI (505) 632-1199	13	API #: 30045 TANK ID (if applicble):	60189 B	
FIELD REPORT:	(circle one): BGT CONFIRMA	ITION / RELEASE INVESTIGAT	TON / OTHER:		PAGE #: 1	of1
SITE INFORMATION	I: SITE NAME: FLC	DRANCE H #37			DATE STARTED: 0	9/25/17
QUAD/UNIT: H SEC: 6 TWP:	30N RNG: 8W	PM: NM CNTY:	SJ ST:	NM	DATE FINISHED:	
1/4-1/4/FOOTAGE: 1,650'N / 99	O'E SE/NE LE	EASE TYPE: FEDERAL/S	RIKE		ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST(S):	NJV
REFERENCE POINT	_		842835 X 107		GL ELEV.:	6.074'
24 DCT (SM/DD) D	GPS COORD.:	36.842885 X 107.71				, N81W
PRODUCTION TANK	GPS COORD.:	36.842926 X 107.71				5', N72W
2)	GPS COORD.:	00.0-12020 / 107.77			RING FROM W.H.:	, , , , , , ,
3)	GPS COORD.:				RING FROM W.H.:	
CANADI INC DATA:	CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD	D(S) # OB LAB LISED:		DIGINIODBEA	MIGTROW VIII.	OVM READING
SAMPLING DATA:			HALL 1325 LAB ANALYSIS	801	5B/8021B/300.0 (CI)	(ppm) 17.0
		55.500.000.000	1325 LAB ANALYSIS	004	5B/8021B/300.0 (CI)	11,866
3) SAMPLE ID:	SAMPLE DATE:	SAMPLE TIME:	LAB ANALYSIS			
4) SAMPLE ID:	SAMPLE DATE:	SAMPLE TIME:	LAB ANALYSIS	S:		
5) SAMPLE ID:	SAMPLE DATE:	SAMPLE TIME:	LAB ANALYSIS	3:		
COHESION (ALL OTHERS): NON COHESIVE SLIGHTLY CONSISTENCY (NON COHESIVE SOILS): LO MOISTURE: DRY SLIGHTLY MOIST / WOIST / W SAMPLE TYPE: GRAB COMPOSITE + DISCOLORATION/STAINING OBSERVED: YES N	DOSE (FIRM) DENSE (VERY DET / SATURATED / SUPER	HESIVE DENSITY (COHESIVE ENSE) HC ODOR DETECTED: (north corner side ANY AREAS DISPLAYING	CLAYS & SILTS): SC YES NO EXPLANATI WALL ONLY). GWETNESS: YES /	DFT / FIRM / SION - DISC		
SITE OBSERVATION APPARENT EVIDENCE OF A RELEASE OBSERVE EQUIPMENT SET OVER RECLAIMED AREA: OTHER: NMOCD REP. PRESENT TO WIT COORDINATES OBTAIN USING GOOD	LOST INTEGRITY OF EQUIED AND/OR OCCURRED: YES NO YES / NO EXPLANATION - TNESS SAMPLING OF 21 BOGLE EARTH PRO.	IPMENT: YES NO EXPLANATION EXPLANATION: NORTH CO	N - DRNER SIDEWALI RIABLE STARTS 2	L ONLY. 2'-3' BELO	N GRADE AT 21 BGT.	
EXCAVATION DIMENSION ESTIMATION: DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: >100' N		NA ft. X NA 1,000' NEAREST SURFACE			IMATION (Cubic Yards) : D TPH CLOSURE STD:	4 000
SITE SKETCH	BGT Located: off To					1,000 ppm
(21)-B PBGTL T.B. ~ 5' B.G.	BERM	PROD. TANK W.H.	X - S.F	N TIME W RR VI P. P	CD Appr. date(s): 07	5/10/10 7/02/17 or Meter on Y / N
NOTES: BGT = BELOWGRADE TANK; E.D. = EXCAVATION T.B. = TANK BOTTOM; PBGTL = PREVIOUS BELE APPLICABLE OR NOT AVAILABLE; SW-SINGLE NOTES: GOOGLE EARTH IMAG	.OW-GRADE TANK LOCATION; SPD = S. E WALL; DW - DOUBLE WALL; SB - SING	AMPLE POINT DESIGNATION; R.W. = 1	RETAINING WALL; NA - N	IOT M	lagnetic declination:	10°E

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1709E11

Date Reported: 9/29/2017

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

CLIENT: Blagg Engineering

Client Sample ID: 5PC-TB @ 7.5' (21)-B

Project: FLORANCE H #37

Collection Date: 9/25/2017 1:25:00 PM

Lab ID: 1709E11-002

Matrix: SOIL

Received Date: 9/26/2017 7:15:00 AM

Analyses	Result	PQL Qu	al Units	DF	Date Analyzed	Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS					Analyst	MRA
Chloride	ND	30	mg/Kg	20	9/26/2017 10:39:45 AM	34063
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE	ORGANICS	8			Analyst:	TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	ND	10	mg/Kg	1	9/26/2017 9:41:44 AM	34069
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO)	ND	50	mg/Kg	1	9/26/2017 9:41:44 AM	34069
Surr: DNOP	100	70-130	%Rec	1	9/26/2017 9:41:44 AM	34069
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANG	E				Analyst:	NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)	ND	4.3	mg/Kg	1	9/26/2017 10:20:42 AM	34054
Surr: BFB	110	54-150	%Rec	1	9/26/2017 10:20:42 AM	34054
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES					Analyst:	NSB
Benzene	ND	0.022	mg/Kg	1	9/26/2017 10:20:42 AM	34054
Toluene	ND	0.043	mg/Kg	1	9/26/2017 10:20:42 AM	34054
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.043	mg/Kg	1	9/26/2017 10:20:42 AM	34054
Xylenes, Total	ND	0.087	mg/Kg	1	9/26/2017 10:20:42 AM	34054
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	115	66.6-132	%Rec	1	9/26/2017 10:20:42 AM	34054

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers:

- Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
- D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
- PQL Practical Quanitative Limit
- B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- E Value above quantitation range
- J Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 2 of 6
- P Sample pH Not In Range
- RL Reporting Detection Limit
- W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1709E12

Date Reported: 9/29/2017

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

CLIENT: Blagg Engineering
Project: FLORANCE H #37

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID: 3PC-NSWC @ 2'-5' (21)-B

Collection Date: 9/25/2017 1:55:00 PM

1709E12-001 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 9/26/2017 7:15:00 AM

Analyses	Result	PQL (Qual	Units	DF	Date Analyzed	Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS				_		Analyst:	MRA
Chloride	ND	30		mg/Kg	20	9/26/2017 10:52:08 AM	34063
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANG	SE ORGANICS	S				Analyst:	TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	11	9.3		mg/Kg	1	9/26/2017 10:06:11 AM	34069
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO)	ND	47		mg/Kg	1	9/26/2017 10:06:11 AM	34069
Surr: DNOP	99.7	70-130		%Rec	1	9/26/2017 10:06:11 AM	34069
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RAN	GE					Analyst:	NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)	58	21		mg/Kg	5	9/26/2017 10:44:24 AM	34054
Surr: BFB	171	54-150	S	%Rec	5	9/26/2017 10:44:24 AM	34054
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES						Analyst:	NSB
Benzene	ND	0.10		mg/Kg	5	9/26/2017 10:44:24 AM	34054
Toluene	ND	0.21		mg/Kg	5	9/26/2017 10:44:24 AM	34054
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.21		mg/Kg	5	9/26/2017 10:44:24 AM	34054
Xylenes, Total	2.7	0.42		mg/Kg	5	9/26/2017 10:44:24 AM	34054
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	120	66.6-132		%Rec	5	9/26/2017 10:44:24 AM	34054

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers:

- Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
- D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
- PQL Practical Quanitative Limit
- S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix
- B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- E Value above quantitation range
- J Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 1 of 5
- P Sample pH Not In Range
- RL Reporting Detection Limit
- W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

C	hain-c	of-Cus	stody Record	Turn-Around T	ime:	SAME							=	AIX	/Tr	20			2.17	FAI	
Client:	BLAG	G ENGR.	/ BP AMERICA	☐ Standard	Rush _	DAY)													NT AT		-
				Project Name:											nme						
Mailing A	ddress:	P.O. BO	X 87	FL	ORANCE H	# 37		49	01 H									3710	9		
		BLOOM	FIELD, NM 87413	Project #:)5-34					505						
Phone #:		(505) 63	32-1199	1			60	40		-81		A	Anal	ysis	Red	ques	st				
email or F	ax#:			Project Manag	er:									4				1	\Box	\Box	\neg
QA/QC Pa			Level 4 (Full Validation)		NELSON VE	LEZ	48's (8021B)	only)	MRO)			(S)		04,50	PCB's			er - 300.1)			g)
Accreditat				Sampler:	NELSON VE	LEZ ny	- (8C	Gas		1	1)	SIM		02,F	082			wat			mpfd
□ NELAF)	□ Other		On line		⊠ No · · · ·	1	TPH	0/0	418.	504.	8270		03,N	8/8		(A)	0.00			e sa
□ EDD (1	Type)			Sample Tempe	aratuka 1,3		1	. +	(GRC	pod	pou	or	etals	N,N	cide	F	i-	ii - 3(e e	osit
Date	Time	Matrix	Sample Request ID	Container Type and # Meattet	Preservative Type	HEAL NO.	BTEX +***	BTEX + MTBE + TPH (Gas	TPH 8015B (GRO / DRO	TPH (Method 418.1)	EDB (Method 504.1)	PAH (8310 or 8270SIMS)	RCRA 8 Metals	Anions (F,Cl,NO ₃ ,NO ₂ ,PO ₄ ,SO ₄)	8081 Pesticides / 8082	8260B (VOA)	8270 (Semi-VOA)	Chloride (soil - 300.0 / water		Grab sample	5 pt. composite sample
9/23/11	1305	SOIL	500 TD @ 5 (95) A	402. 1	Cool	50	4		4									4		-	4
																					一
9/25/17	1325	SOIL	5PC-TB@ 7.5 (21)-B	4 oz 1	Cool	102	٧		٧									٧			٧
																					\top
																					\Box
Date:	Time:	Relinquish	Christmehack		Date Time			ACT:		FEREN	RIFA	WHE	N API	PLICA	BLE;		WITH C	ORRE	SPON	DING	
1/2/17	1757	IN	ust Lbet	Clan	X 091	0715	Re	feren				863	-								

1/15/17 1757	1/2/17/711	Date: Time:											925/17 135S	Date Time	☐ EDD (Type)	□ NELAP	Accreditation:	✓ Standard	QA/QC Package:	email or Fax#:	Phone #:		Mailing Address:		Client: BLAG	
27	Dollar Le	Relinquished by:											2017	Matrix		□ Other					(505) 6	BLOOM	P.O. BOX 87		G ENGR	of-Cu
Max	my	had by:										(z)-8	3PC-NSWCEZ'S	Sample Request ID		31		Level 4 (Full Validation)			(505) 632-1199	BLOOMFIELD, NM 87413	OX 87		BLAGG ENGR. / BP AMERICA	Chain-of-Custody Record
Mon	The state of the s	Received by:											4021	Container Type and #	Sample Temperature	On lice	Sampler:			Project Manager:		Project #:	P	Project Name:	Standard	Turn-Around Time:
melle	To a												CooL	Preservative Type	eganure	X Yes	NELSON VELEZ	NELSON VELEZ		ger:			FLORANCE H		☑ Rush	Time:
0715	hsha MI	Date Time											60	HEALNO.		in No	ELEZ ANT	FIFZ					# 37		DAY	SAME
Ref	S	Remarks:										·	K	BTEX ←MT B) (8	0218)							
Reference #	CONTACT: ERIN GARIFALOS / VANCE HIXON	arks:					·							BTEX + MTB	E+	TPH	(Gas	only)			Te	490			
	3	ên Im												TPH 8015B (_	/ MR	0)	_	A	Tel. 505-345-3975	4901 Hawkins NE -			
P-863	RN	BILL DIRECTLY TO BP USING THE CON & REFERENCE # WHEN APPLICABLE:				_								TPH (Meth	_	_				_		5-34	wki	<	>	I
P - 863	GAR	RECTL		_				_	-		_	-		EDB (Meth		-		•=>		\dashv		5-39	N SC	WW	3	2
S3 KM	FAI	Y 10	_				_		_	-				PAH (8310			OSIA	/IS)		\dashv	An			hall		_
	// 80	BP USI	-	-		-	_	-	-				-	RCRA 8 Me			10	00.		,	Analysis Request	Fa	Albu	envi	LYSIS	
	ANC	PPLIC	_	_			_	-	-			-		Anions (F,C 8081 Pesti	_	-				_	is R	× 50	quer	ronn	S	5
	H	ABLE O	-							_		-		8260B (VO	-	:5 /	000	2 PCI	0.5	\dashv	equ)5-3	gue,	nent	5	D
	Š.	NTACI			-	_								8270 (Sem		1Δ1					est	Fax 505-345-4107	Z	www.hallenvironmental.com	B	Ž
1		BILL DIRECTLY TO BP USING THE CONTACT WITH CORRESPONDING VI & REFERENCE # WHEN APPLICABLE:		-				-					<	Chloride (soi	_		/ wa	ter - 3	00.1	1)		107	Albuquerque, NM 87109	Ĭ	LABORATORY	ENVIRONMENTAL
		COR											_				, .,,			-			9		2	Z
		RESPC	_											Grab samp	le					\neg					0	7
		NDIN											W	# pt. comp	-	e sa	ampl	le							2 i	
		<u>ବ</u>																-			11. 1				1	

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

WO#:

1709E11

29-Sep-17

Client:

Blagg Engineering

Project:

FLORANCE H #37

Sample ID MB-34063

SampType: mblk

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Client ID:

Batch ID: 34063

PQL

RunNo: 45881

Prep Date: 9/25/2017

Analysis Date: 9/26/2017

SeqNo: 1459275

SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Units: mg/Kg

Analyte

Result

HighLimit

%RPD **RPDLimit**

Qual

Chloride

ND

Sample ID LCS-34063 LCSS

SampType: Ics Batch ID: 34063

RunNo: 45881

Client ID: Prep Date:

9/25/2017

Analysis Date: 9/26/2017

SeqNo: 1459276

Units: mg/Kg

HighLimit %RPD

SPK value SPK Ref Val

15.00

%REC 95.2

Analyte

14

Chloride

1.5

RPDLimit

Qual

90

110

Qualifiers:

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

Sample Diluted Due to Matrix D

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded H Not Detected at the Reporting Limit ND

POL Practical Quanitative Limit

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E Value above quantitation range

Reporting Detection Limit

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Sample pH Not In Range

RL

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Page 3 of 6

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

WO#:

1709E11

29-Sep-17

Client:

Blagg Engineering

Project:

FLORANCE H#37

Sample ID LCS-34069	SampType	: LCS	Tes	tCode: El	PA Method	8015M/D: Die	esel Rang	e Organics	
Client ID: LCSS	Batch ID:	34069	F	RunNo: 4	5872				
Prep Date: 9/26/2017	Analysis Date:	9/26/2017	8	SeqNo: 1	457748	Units: mg/K	(g		
Analyte	Result P	QL SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	45	10 50.00	0	89.4	73.2	114			
Surr: DNOP	4.7	5.000		94.8	70	130			

Sample ID MB-34069	SampT	уре: МЕ	BLK	Test	tCode: E	PA Method	8015M/D: Die	esel Range	e Organics	
Client ID: PBS	Batch	ID: 34	069	R	RunNo: 4	5872				
Prep Date: 9/26/2017	Analysis D	ate: 9/	26/2017	S	SeqNo: 1	457749	Units: mg/K	g		
Analyte	Result	PQL	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	ND	10								
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO)	ND	50								
Surr: DNOP	9.7		10.00		97.3	70	130			

Qualifiers:

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E Value above quantitation range

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Page 4 of 6

P Sample pH Not In Range

RL Reporting Detection Limit

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

1100

WO#:

1709E11

29-Sep-17

Client:

Blagg Engineering

Project:

FLORANCE H #37

Sample ID MB-34054 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 34054 RunNo: 45888 Prep Date: 9/25/2017 Analysis Date: 9/26/2017 SeqNo: 1458653 Units: mg/Kg Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD **RPDLimit** Qual Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 Surr: BFB

1000

Sample ID LCS-34054 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 34054 RunNo: 45888 Prep Date: 9/25/2017 Analysis Date: 9/26/2017 SeqNo: 1458654 Units: mg/Kg Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD **RPDLimit** Qual Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 24 5.0 25.00 0 95.5 76.4 125 Surr: BFB 1200 1000 117 54 150

110

54

150

Qualifiers:

- Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
- Sample Diluted Due to Matrix D
- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- Not Detected at the Reporting Limit ND
- **PQL** Practical Quanitative Limit
- % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix
- B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- E Value above quantitation range
- Analyte detected below quantitation limits J
- P Sample pH Not In Range
- RL Reporting Detection Limit
- Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Page 5 of 6

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

WO#:

1709E11

29-Sep-17

Client:

Blagg Engineering

Project:

FLORANCE H #37

Sample ID MB-34054	SampT	ype: ME	BLK	Tes	tCode: El	PA Method	8021B: Volat	iles		
Client ID: PBS	Batch	n ID: 34	054	R	RunNo: 4	5888				
Prep Date: 9/25/2017	Analysis D	ate: 9/	26/2017	S	SeqNo: 1	458669	Units: mg/K	g		
Analyte	Result	PQL	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Benzene	ND	0.025								
Toluene	ND	0.050								
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.050								
Xylenes, Total	ND	0.10								
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	1.2		1.000		120	66.6	132			

Sample ID LCS-34054	SampT	ype: LC	s	Tes	tCode: El	PA Method	8021B: Vola	tiles		
Client ID: LCSS	Batch	1D: 34	054	F	RunNo: 4	5888				
Prep Date: 9/25/2017	Analysis D	ate: 9/	26/2017	S	SeqNo: 1	458670	Units: mg/k	(g		
Analyte	Result	PQL	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Benzene	1.0	0.025	1.000	0	102	80	120			
Toluene	1.1	0.050	1.000	0	106	80	120			
Ethylbenzene	1.1	0.050	1.000	0	113	80	120			
Xylenes, Total	3.4	0.10	3.000	0	114	80	120			
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	1.2		1.000		122	66.6	132			

Qualifiers:

- Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
- D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
- PQL Practical Quanitative Limit
- S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix
- B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- E Value above quantitation range
- J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
- P Sample pH Not In Range
- RL Reporting Detection Limit
- W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

ove quantitation range

Page 6 of 6



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory 4901 Hawkins NE Albuquerque, NM 87109 TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107 Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

Sample Log-In Check List

Client Name: BLAGG	Work Order Number	: 1709E11		RcptNo:	1
Received By: Anne Thorne	9/26/2017 7:16:00 AM		am Il-	_	
Completed By: Anne Thorne	9/26/2017 7:20:00 AM		am Il-		
Reviewed By: SPL 09/26	lm		Citia Ji-		
Chain of Custody					
1. Custody seals intact on sample bottles?		Yes	No 🗆	Not Present	
2. Is Chain of Custody complete?		Yes 🗸	No 🗌	Not Present	
3. How was the sample delivered?		Courier			
<u>Log In</u>					
4. Was an attempt made to cool the sample	es?	Yes 🗹	No 🗆	NA 🗆	
5. Were all samples received at a temperat	ure of >0° C to 6.0°C	Yes 🗹	No 🗆	NA 🗆	
6. Sample(s) in proper container(s)?		Yes 🗹	No 🗆		
7. Sufficient sample volume for indicated ter	st(s)?	Yes 🗹	No 🗆		
8. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) pro	perly preserved?	Yes 🗹	No 🗌		
9. Was preservative added to bottles?		Yes	No 🗹	NA 🗀	
10.VOA vials have zero headspace?		Yes	No 🗆	No VOA Vials	
11. Were any sample containers received br	oken?	Yes	No 🗹	# of preserved	
12. Does paperwork match bottle labels?		Yes 🗹	No 🗆	bottles checked for pH:	
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody)					r >12 unless noted)
13. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain		Yes 🗹	No 🗌	Adjusted?	. 3.41
14. Is it clear what analyses were requested?		Yes ✓	No 📙	Checked by:	
15. Were all holding times able to be met? (If no, notify customer for authorization.)		Yes 🗸	No 📙	Checked by:	
Special Handling (if applicable)					
16. Was client notified of all discrepancies wi	th this order?	Yes	No 🗆	NA 🗹	
Person Notified:	Date	NOTE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN 1	THE ALPHANIA THE ALL AND A STREET AND A STREET AND ASSESSMENT ASSESSMENT AND ASSESSMENT ASSESSMENT AND ASSESSMENT		
By Whom:	Via: [eMail	Phone Fax	☐ In Person	
Regarding:					
Client Instructions:					
17. Additional remarks:					
18. Cooler Information Cooler No Temp °C Condition 1 1.3 Good	Seal Intact Seal No 1	Seal Date	Signed By		

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

WO#:

1709E12

29-Sep-17

Client:

Blagg Engineering

Project:

FLORANCE H #37

Sample ID MB-34063

Sample ID LCS-34063

SampType: mblk

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Client ID:

Prep Date:

PBS

9/25/2017

Batch ID: 34063

PQL

RunNo: 45881

Analysis Date: 9/26/2017

SeqNo: 1459275

Units: mg/Kg

RPDLimit

Qual

Analyte Chloride

Result

SPK value SPK Ref Val

%REC LowLimit HighLimit

%RPD

SampType: Ics

Batch ID: 34063

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

RunNo: 45881

Client ID: Prep Date: 9/25/2017

LCSS

Analysis Date: 9/26/2017

SeqNo: 1459276

Units: mg/Kg

Qual

SPK value SPK Ref Val

%REC 95.2

HighLimit %RPD **RPDLimit**

Chloride

14

1.5

15.00

90

110

Qualifiers:

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded H

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

В Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E Value above quantitation range

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

P Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Page 2 of 5

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

WO#:

1709E12

29-Sep-17

Client:

Blagg Engineering

Project:

FLORANCE H#37

Sample ID LCS-34069	SampTy	pe: LC	S	Test	tCode: El	PA Method	8015M/D: Di	esel Rang	e Organics	
Client ID: LCSS	Batch	ID: 34 0	069	R	RunNo: 4	5872				
Prep Date: 9/26/2017	Analysis Da	ite: 9/	26/2017	S	SeqNo: 1	457748	Units: mg/k	(g		
Analyte	Result	PQL	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	45	10	50.00	0	89.4	73.2	114			
Surr: DNOP	4.7		5.000		94.8	70	130			

Sample ID MB-34069	SampType: MBLK			TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics						
Client ID: PBS	Batch	1D: 34	069	F	RunNo: 4	5872				
Prep Date: 9/26/2017	Analysis D	ate: 9/	26/2017	8	SeqNo: 1	457749	Units: mg/k	(g		
Analyte	Result	PQL	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	ND	10								
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO)	ND	50								
Surr: DNOP	9.7		10.00		97.3	70	130			

Qualifiers:

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E Value above quantitation range

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Page 3 of 5

P Sample pH Not In Range

RL Reporting Detection Limit

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

WO#:

1709E12

29-Sep-17

Client:

Blagg Engineering

Project:

FLORANCE H #37

Sample ID MB-34054 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range Client ID: **PBS** Batch ID: 34054 RunNo: 45888 Prep Date: 9/25/2017 Analysis Date: 9/26/2017 SeqNo: 1458653 Units: mg/Kg Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD **RPDLimit** Qual Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 Surr: BFB 1100 1000 110 54 150

Sample ID LCS-34054	SampType: LCS			TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range						
Client ID: LCSS	Batch	1D: 34	054	R	lunNo: 4	5888				
Prep Date: 9/25/2017	Analysis D	ate: 9/	26/2017	S	SeqNo: 1	458654	Units: mg/K	(g		
Analyte	Result	PQL	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)	24	5.0	25.00	0	95.5	76.4	125			
Surr: BFB	1200		1000		117	54	150			

Qualifiers:

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E Value above quantitation range

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Page 4 of 5

P Sample pH Not In Range

RL Reporting Detection Limit

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analysis Date:

PQL

0.025

0.050

0.050

0.10

Result

1.0

1.1

1.1

3.4

1.2

9/26/2017

SPK value SPK Ref Val

1.000

1.000

1.000

3.000

1.000

WO#:

1709E12

29-Sep-17

Client:

Blagg Engineering

Project:

Prep Date:

Analyte

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

9/25/2017

FLORANCE H #37

Sample ID MB-34054	SampType: MBLK			TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles						
Client ID: PBS	Batch ID: 34054			R	5888					
Prep Date: 9/25/2017	Analysis D	Date: 9/	26/2017	S	SeqNo: 1	458669	Units: mg/K	(g		
Analyte	Result	PQL	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Benzene	ND	0.025								
Toluene	ND	0.050								
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.050								
Xylenes, Total	ND	0.10								
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	1.2		1.000		120	66.6	132			
Sample ID LCS-34054	SampT	ype: LC	S	Test	Code: El	PA Method	8021B: Volat	tiles		
Client ID: LCSS	Batch	n ID: 34	054	R	unNo: 4	5888				

0

0

0

0

SeqNo: 1458670

LowLimit

80

80

80

80

66.6

%REC

102

106

113

114

122

Units: mg/Kg

120

120

120

120

132

HighLimit

%RPD

RPDLimit

Qual

0	**	a	1;	fī	Δ	94 C
v	u	а	ш	ш	c	13

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E Value above quantitation range

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Page 5 of 5

P Sample pH Not In Range

RL Reporting Detection Limit



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory 4901 Hawkins NE Albuquerque, NM 87109 TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107

Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

Sample Log-In Check List

Client Name: BLAGG	Work Order N	umber: 1709E12		RcptNo:	1
Received By: Anne Tho	rne 9/26/2017 7:15:	00 AM	2.11		*
Completed By: Anne Tho			aone Il-		
	09/26/17	TO AIM	Clone Ham	- ,	
Chain of Custody					
	annala halliano	Yes 🗆	No 🗀	Not Present ✓	
Custody seals intact on s Is Chain of Custody comp	•	Yes ✓	No 🗆	Not Present	
How was the sample deliv		<u>Courier</u>	NO L	Not Present 🖂	
Log In					
4. Was an attempt made to	cool the samples?	Yes 🗹	No 🗌	NA 🗆	
5. Were all samples receive	ed at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°	C Yes ✓	No 🗆	NA 🗆	
6. Sample(s) in proper contr	ainer(s)?	Yes 🗹	No 🗆		
7. Sufficient sample volume	for indicated test(s)?	Yes 🗹	No 🗌		
8. Are samples (except VOA	and ONG) properly preserved?	Yes 🗹	No 🗆		
9. Was preservative added to	to bottles?	Yes	No 🔽	NA 🗌	
10.VOA vials have zero head	dspace?	Yes	No 🗆	No VOA Vials	
11. Were any sample contain	ners received broken?	Yes	No 🗹	# of preserved	
				bottles checked	
12. Does paperwork match be (Note discrepancies on ch		Yes 🗹	No 🗔	for pH:	>12 unless noted)
13. Are matrices correctly ide	• •	Yes 🗸	No 🗆	Adjusted?	
14. Is it clear what analyses w		Yes 🗹	No 🗆		
15. Were all holding times ab	le to be met?	Yes 🗹	No 🗆	Checked by:	
(If no, notify customer for	authorization.)		L		
Special Handling (if app	nlicable)				*
16. Was client notified of all d		Yes	No 🗆	NA 🗹	
Person Notified:		· ·			
By Whom:	NA TILLIAN ATTERNATURA DE PROTORIO COMO DESPONIS ESTADOS DE LA LEGICA DE REPUBBLICACION.	oate∦ ′ia: ☐ eMail ☐ P	hone Fax	☐ In Person	
Regarding:		ia. Siviali P	none rax	☐ III Ferson	
Client Instructions:			ACCONDANCE OF THE STREET	months access works are a result,	
17. Additional remarks:					
18. Cooler Information					
Cooler No Temp °C		lo Seal Date	Signed By		
1.3	Good Yes	termone.			



